



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES 18-9 **Version:** 1
Type: Resolution **Status:** Archived
In control: City Council
Final action: 1/3/2018

Title: Approving adverse action against the Liquor On Sale 101-180 seats, Liquor On Sale-Sunday, and Gambling Location licenses held by JC & MTM, Inc., d/b/a Johnny Baby's at 981 University Avenue West. (To be withdrawn)

Sponsors: Dai Thao

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Amended Notice of Violation with Affidavit of Service.pdf, 2. Section 409.26 - Intoxicating liquor & nonintoxicating malt liquor presumptive penalties

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/3/2018	1	City Council	Withdrawn	

Approving adverse action against the Liquor On Sale 101-180 seats, Liquor On Sale-Sunday, and Gambling Location licenses held by JC & MTM, Inc., d/b/a Johnny Baby's at 981 University Avenue West. (To be withdrawn)

WHEREAS, Liquor On Sale 101-180 seats; Liquor On Sale-Sunday and Gambling Location licenses held by JC & MTM, Inc. d/b/a Johnny Baby's (License ID# 20040000766) for the premises located at 981 University Avenue West in Saint Paul were the subject of an Amended Notice of Violation ("Notice") dated November 21, 2017; and

WHEREAS, On October 24, 2017, the Department of Safety and Inspections sent a letter to the licensee requesting video surveillance from 12:30 a.m. to 2:00 a.m. on October 7th and October 8th; October 14th and October 15th and October 21st and October 22nd 2017; and

WHEREAS, after review of video surveillance they received for October 21st and October 22nd 2017, the Department of Safety and Inspections observed the after hours service and consumption of alcohol in violation of Saint Paul Legislative Code § 409.26 (b) (5) & (6); and

WHEREAS, the licensee does not currently hold a 2AM Closing License which would allow them to serve and consume alcohol past 1:30 a.m.; and

WHEREAS, based on that violation, the Department of Safety and Inspections recommended \$500.00 matrix penalty; and

WHEREAS, the licensee did not respond to the Notice of Violation to pay the \$500.00 matrix penalty or request a public or administrative hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Notice of Violation stated that if the licensee failed to pay the \$500.00 matrix penalty or request a public or administrative hearing by December 1, 2017, that the matter would be placed on the consent agenda to impose the recommended penalty; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, JC & MTM, Inc. d/b/a Johnny Baby's is hereby ordered to pay a matrix penalty of \$500.00 for the violation of after hours service and consumption of alcohol on October 21st and October 22nd 2017 in violation of Saint Paul Legislative Code § 409.26 (b) (5) & (6).

Payment of such penalty shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date of the adoption of this resolution.